Report to Development Permit Panel
Planning and Development Department

To: Development Permit Panel Date: Qctober 26, 2012

From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DP 12-615185
Director of Development

Re: Application by MQN Architects for a Development Permit at 12100
Featherstone Way

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the upgrading of brand imaging and
towers on the existing building and remediation planting within the Riparian Management Area,
at 12100 Featherstone Way on a site zoned Vehicle Sales Commercial (ZC28).
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Staff Report
Origin
MQN Architects has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to upgrade the brand
imaging and towers on the existing building at 12100 Featherstone Way. The application also
includes remediation landscape planting to a portion of the Riparian Management Area. The site
is currently zoned Vehicle Sales Commercial (ZC28). The site is owned and operated by Dueck

Richmond Chevrolet Buick Cadillac GMC Ltd. and is currently used for automobile sales and
repair.

The subject property was Rezoned under RZ 07-362690 (approved by Council on
January 16, 2008). A previous Development Permit associated with the facility’s initial
construction was issued on January 16, 2008 under DP 07-375679.

This Development Permit application is being requested to update the branding elements on the
building fagade of the existing building. The majority of the upgrades will occur along the
castern facade of the building which faces Highway 99. The project involves replacement of the
central GM tower with a new Chevrolet entry portal, a new Buick/GMC entry portal, removal
and reconstruction of a portion of the concrete sidewalk adjacent to the central GM tower and
new fascia elements at various points around the entire building. Trademark signage will be
built into the new building fagade as part of the upgrade. The proposed changes will allow the
local dealership to address various branding requirements of their parent manufacturers.

No building expansion/additions are being sought with this application and the overall site plan
and layout of the property will remain unchanged from the existing conditions.

The site is subject to a Development Permit review as a commercial operation with proposed
exterior renovations exceeding the $50,000 exemption criteria. During the application review,
Staff became aware that riparian vegetation previously installed under DP 07-375679 had been
altered by on-site activities. After an on-site meeting the applicant agreed to reinstate the
riparian vegetation under a new landscape plan that attempts to recognize both the proponent’s
needs for visual line of sight from Highway 99 and the provision of riparian vegetation within
the Riparian Management Area. Securities to ensure the installation of the vegetation and three
years of maintenance are included in the Development Permit Considerations.

Development Information
Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison
of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

e {0 the north across Steveston Hwy., the former Fantasy Gardens site which is currently
being redeveloped under DP 10-544504 to construct two apartment buildings (approx.
182 units) in three levels over retail commercial on the ground floor. The site is zoned
Commercial Mixed Use (ZMU 18).
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e {0 the east, Highway 99 and agricultural lands along the east side of the freeway. A
drainage canal with associated riparian vegetation running along the eastern property
boundary of the subject site has is designated a Riparian Management Area (RMA) with
a 15m setback that partially encroaches onto the property; and

o f0 the south and west, Business Park Industrial uses (i.e. clean industrial uses with
independent office uses).

A BC Hydro high voltage transmission line and associated right of way cross over a significant
portion of the eastern side of the subject site. None of the proposed building upgrades are in the
vicinity of the transmission line.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The existing and immediate future uses at the subject site are consistent with the existing Vehicle
Sales Commercial (ZC28) zoning designation and a Rezoning is not required. Consequently a
Public Hearing review is also not required.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is generally in compliance with the Vehicle Sales
Commercial (ZC28). No variances are being sought through this application.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

Given the relatively minor nature of the renovations Staff determined that a review by the
Advisory Design Panel was not warranted.

Analysis

Architectural Form and Character

e The proposed changes to the building fagade will have the greatest visual impact along the
eastern face of the building which fronts Highway 99. Most notably the existing central
tower feature will be removed and replaced with a wider Chevrolet entry portal. A new
Buick/GM entry portal will be added south of the Chevrolet entry. New composite metal
panel facia will replace existing facia trims / banding at various points around the building.
Trademark logos will be installed with the new entrance ways. Overall, the changes will
compliment and enhance the existing fagade of the building.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

o With exception to remedial works within the Riparian Management Area (RMA), no open
space changes are proposed through this application. The existing non-RMA landscaping on
the site will remain.
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Riparian Management Area / Environmentally Sensitive Area

» A Riparian Management Area / Environmentally Sensitive Area exists along the open ditch
adjacent to the subject property along a portion of Steveston Highway and Highway 99. The
existing building and associated parking areas are setback beyond the required 15m setback
area from this environmental feature.

e Vegetation impacted by inappropriate maintenance activities within the RMA area will be
reinstated under a modified planting plan and new maintenance protocol that attempts to
respect the owners need for visual sight lines to the facility from Highway 99 but still
provides appropriate and functional riparian vegetation within the RMA. Security
requirements have been included in the Development Permit Considerations. The
maintenance period for the landscaping planting plan is set at three years post installation.
The modifications have been reviewed and accepted by the Department of Fisheries and
Oceans.

Parking and Loading

e No changes are proposed to either the existing parking or loading areas. The display vehicle
stalls and visitor stalls are managed by the operator. Sufficient number of stalls exist to meet
the parking requirements in the Zoning Bylaw (Bylaw 8500). Since the site’s original
rezoning pre-dates the current Zoning Bylaw and no building additions are proposed under
the current application, the site is not required to meet the current Zoning Bylaw
requirements for Class 1 (internal) and Class 2 (external) bicycle parking stalls.

Utilities

e No additional utilities or off-site improvements are being sought with this development
project. All such issues were satisfactorily addressed through the previous Rezoning,
Development Permit, Servicing Agreement and Building Permit reviews.

Pedestrian Trail

o A pedestrian right of way along the full length of the western property line was obtained as
part of the site’s original Rezoning (RZ 07-362690). The proposed works will not have any
impact upon the pedestrian walkway and there should not be any disruption to public
movement along this corridor during the renovations.

Signage Requirements

e The additional branding logo signage proposed to be added to the existing building is
generally consistent with the existing logo signage in terms of size and location. All such
signage is required to comply with Richmond’s Sign Bylaw (Bylaw No. 5560) which
governs placement location, sign size relative to the size of the building, quality of materials
and other elements. Staff’s preliminary review of the plans indicates that the proposed
signage will conform to the Sign Bylaw and the client has been advised that the appropriate
signage permits will be required.

3599415



October 26, 2012 -5- DP 12-615185

Conclusions

The changes proposed by the proponent are primarily to address branding requirements of the
parent automobile manufacturers and are, by their nature, largely cosmetic with no new additions
to the size or footprint of the existing building. Impacts to the on-site Riparian Management
Area will be addressed through remedial landscaping and a new maintenance plan with securities
in place to cover the maintenance period.

Staff are recommending support for the Development Permit application to change the fagade of
the existing Automobile Dealership and remediate the Riparian Management Area landscaping
between the facility and Highway 99. Together these modifications should complement and
enhance the appearance of the existing building and result in a more manageable landscaped
edge for the facility.

ﬂt Wi/p 7s, —

David Brownlee
Planner 2

DCB:cas

Prior to approval of the Development Permit, the developer is required to complete the following:

s Receipt of a security for landscaping in the amount of $41,266.00 (based on the estimate provided by the
Landscape Architect).

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

e  The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285.

«  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special htm).
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Address:

Development Application Data Sheet
Development Applications Division

P 12-615185 Attachment 1

12100 Featherstone Way

Applicant: MQN Architects

Owner:;

Planning Area(s): Shellmont

Dueck Lansdowne Pontiac Buick
Cadillac GMC Ltd.

Floor Area Gross: 5,575 m? (60,008.8 ft*)

l Existing | Proposed
Site Area: 20,567m? same
Land Uses: Automobile Dealership (sales & repair) same
OCP Designation: Commercial same
Zoning: Vehicle Sales Commercial (ZC28) same
| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max 0.5 0.3 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 50% 22% none
Setback — West Side: Min. 1.6 m 4m none
Setback — East Side: Min. 1.5 m 3.975-975m none
Setback — North (Public Road): Min 6 m 1457 m none
Setback — Riparian Management
Area 15m 15m none
Height (m): Max. 12 m lessthan 12 m none
Lot Size: 4,047 m? 20,567 m? none
Off-street Parking: Inventory N/A 101
Office & Visitors 43 43
Service Bays 51 51 none
Service Areas/Other 65 65
Industrial (Parts/Tools, etc.) 4 4
Accessible Parking Stalls 3 3 None
Total off-street Spaces: 94 264 None
. Permitted for display . .
Tandem Parking Spaces vehicles Display vehicles only none
Previously
. 3 stalls provided for
Loading Spaces (5575 m2/1860 m?) 2 stalls under DP 07-
375679
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Devélopment Permit

No. DP 12-615185

To the Holder: MQN ARCHITECTS BRIAN QUIRING
Property Address: 12100 FEATHERSTONE WAY, RICHMOND B.C.
Address: 102, 3301 - 24TH AVENUE

VERNON, BC V1T 9S8

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #3 attached hereto.

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

6. As acondition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$41,266.00 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.
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Development Permit

No. DP 12-615185

To the Holder: MQN ARCHITECTS BRIAN QUIRING
Property Address: 12100 FEATHERSTONE WAY, RICHMOND B.C.
Address: 102, 3301 - 24TH AVENUE

VERNON, BC V1T 9S8

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE

DAY OF :
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR

3599415



3599415

AN NP
R
SN

-

-

PR
e 5 5

3 - g
B &
N &
E z
3
W m 2 \\\
; T

o

Note: Dimensions are in METRES

Original Date: 08/01/12
Revision Date: 08/02/12

PSS w6ﬁ,ﬁ¥YMﬁ9~I&:§ﬁ§i AR

R

DP 12- 615185
SCHEDULE “A”

/)
A\ | 4




Working D

MQN

19\A587 Pusck Tower

DUECK RICHMOND - TOWER IMAGE RENOVATIONS

RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA

12 100 FEATHERSTONE WAY

ARCHITECTURAL

MQN ARCHITECTS

#102, 3301 - 24 AVENUE
VERNON, BRITISH COLUMBIA V1T 938
T:250-542-1199 F:250-542.5236

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING LIST

AQ00 TITLE PAGE .

A2 ASSEMBLIES AND GENERAL NOTES
A-101  SITE PLAN

A-102  MAIN FLOCR PLAN - DEMOLITICN

A103  MAIN FLOOR PLAN - NEW CONSTRUCTION
A-201  ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - CHEVROLET
A202 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - BUICK

A-400 EXTERIOH ELEVATIONS - DEMOLITION
A-401 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-402 PERSPECTIVES

A601 WALL SECTIONS

CIVIL

ENGINEER NAME

STREET ADDRESS
CiTY, PROVINCE, POSTAL CODE
T:123-456-7890 F: 098-765-4321

CIVIL DRAWING LIST

STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER NAME

* STREET ADDRESS

CITY, PROVINCE, POSTAL CODE
T:123-456-7830 F:098-765-4321

STRUCTURAL DRAWING LIST

MEGHANICAL

ENGINEER NAME

STREET ADDRESS
CITY, PROVINCE, POSTAL CODE
T:123-456-7890 F:098-765-4321

MECHANICAL DRAWING LIST

ELEGTRICAL

ENGINEER NAME

STREET ADDRESS
CITY, PROVINCE, POSTAL CODE
T:123-456-7890 F: 098-765-4321

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGLIST

Yy
Yo

e
R

VION

ARCHITECTS

DUECK RICHMOND - TOWER IMAGE RENOVATIONS

LANDSCAPE

ENGINEER NAME

STREET ADDRESS
CITY, PROVINCE, POSTAL CODE
T:123-456-7830 F: 098-765-4321

LANDSCAPE DRAWING LIST

NOV_ 1 2012

RE-ISSUED FOR DP
AUGUST 17, 2012

SET#H
_

“RECERZNCE TPLArD



04 Working D

MQN

PA2010M10587 Duack Tawer

www.mgnarchitecls.com

ARCHITECTS

#102, 3301 - 24 Avenue, Vemon, BC V1T 988

250.542.1199

LEGEND —
' u@=, FIRE HYDRANT REFER TO GIVIL
STEVESTON HIGHWAY
‘ : LAMP POST REFER TO ELECTRICAL <«
. VEHICLE AND LOADING OPENINGS
MANDOOR OPENINGS »
. GATCH BASIN REFER TO CIVIL
23 FENOCE LINE (EXISTING) SEAL
SRR
PROPOSED RENO

/  PROJECT CONSULTANT

:

S0

- HIOHWAT 53

%_ LI I

EIEREN

SMALL CAR
STALLS

i

128
l ’ 8

SRAGSTO

DATE

Aug. 1712

|

)

I

S

ST

SHGS5.

L

SASE

DESCRIPTION
1SSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT] Jun. 20112

RE-ISSUED FOR DP

SasE

%_

252

S

[

CONTEXT PLAN
NTS . S

-

01
02

BIKE PATH

5
25
835
<
::o
58
5
Pa®ad

PROJECT TITLE

A % .
. < AKX
| ’v:o.oooto’o’o’% :
SRHLHEA :
ERLREES :
I ‘OQO’W.}} LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ! :
K XXX XK AKA]
Q’Q%%’Q:"”q PARGEL IDENTIFIER #006-706-614 ]
SETBACK, @0&.”&%% LOT 8 EXCEPT: PART DEDICATED ROAD ON PLAN LMP43952 - =
m‘ ’%&’:”0”’:.:‘ SECTION 6 BLOCK 3 NORTH RANGE WEST NEW WESTMINSTER DIST. PLAN 31874 O
KKK ’0:0%0.04 CIVIC ADDRESS: Ll 9
R =5z
}000‘& <1 12 100 FEATHERSTONE WAY, RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA ©)
RS L0
0&0&.:0:0‘ ‘0& ZONING 9 é o
I Wg’&& VEHICLE SALES COMMERCIAL (Z8-29) I - l?<—
S X 0>
(2R T
R Sus
I IS B nzz
‘0 < “ E CALCULATIONS: 12 100 FEATHERSTONE WAY. . :) LL] -
EIEN!\éCE m‘s&‘: J<> CATAGORY, REQUIRED \7VT—I%VLIE§'IJTE- FEATHERSTONE DEDICATION Q I.Q CE
)’0:0:0’¢0:0,0" & SITE AREA: - 20,567 SOM. DRAWING TITLE:
A ’0‘00:0‘0’% F?ALAILD"!\.‘G AREA: — 5575 SM (60008.8 SF) . 2
m IN FLOCR AREA: - M .67
&“&m SECOND FLOOR AREA: - pridstivaed : 3
o “‘0&00 FLOOR AREA RATIO: 5 5600/20,567 = 272 FAH. N
MQ. .0 d LOT COVERAGE: 50% MAXIMUM 4,487/ 20,567 = 21.8% COVERAGE
l X 000’0- MAX, BUILDING HEIGHT: 12 M/39.37 #t. 120M
“" &”v" ROAD SETBACK: & MMIN, 24.343M
’:’:’:’%’:‘:sﬂ‘ PROPOERTY LINE SB 15M SEE BELOW
X XKL XA BUILDING SETBACK:
! (RIS gt o
\SW! Gt . K
e y | m ’:3?‘:::‘:::’::: $§§§§§§§23§E¢K: Tau vt
0> RAPAI SETB: 15M 15M
| = _ 2w otolotototetetel :
=TT o0 Yo | ori ] 0tz | v [oté | o5 [ 016 17 o1 | 019 | 020 ozt g% som o5 :&&.":’: =z B
- } S SRS =
: R NG CACULATo: T :
arePARKIG ’::: ’:‘:’2’:0”:‘ PARKING GALGULATIONS: o X
I — %0.0,0.:,0‘0.0,:, CATAGORY REQUIRED PRQVIDED NOTATION L
Fo20%s%e2e %0 %%
] .:’0.0.:’:,:.: DISPLAY & INVENTORY: - 101 STALLS D t -
. e (0w |0 [ [owolowr| | 8 | 2 . s soss | ":::'.’:’:‘:’:‘ OFFICE & VISITORS: 134'31%% wgo%g.arf% 43 STALLS oav ) :
’0’0“.0’0.0‘1 SERVICE BAYS AREA: 3 PER BAY(17)=51 51 STALLS s ) -
ACACACACACAR] CIRLLELREL SERVICE AREAS/OTHER: 3PER /100SM=65 65 STALLS S0 PROJECT: 10587 | .
Toss (5as [ow |oi |Diz oot | 000’00
T o [0 Q”’Q’” bodel INDUSTRIAL{PARTS/TOOLS, ETC.} 1 PER /100SM=4 4 STALLS ! . i -
0.0’0. .QQQ‘Q’Q A SCALE: As indicated
0‘0,0‘0’0’0’0’1 TOTAL PARKING: 94 STALLS 264 STALLS -
—] ’:’0’:’:,:‘:% , X DRAWN BY: OFD |-
™ X STALL SIZES(SMALL) MAX. 30% 28 STALLS= M : i
— g ‘% ‘0:0:0:‘ STALL SIZES{REG.) 28/163 ACTIVE= 17.2% ERAING: :
GO RKIKK 236 STALLS :
o3 LOADING 1STALL/1860 SM 2STALLS A_ 1 O 1 z
. 5569 SM/1850 SM= :
“ SITEPLAN 2.994 STALLS =3 :
W SCAE 1732 =10 -
£ 42 NOV 1 781
8 X o B —_—
LA Y — b= =
% A (3 iam H |




R N R L R R R R T e L S I T T T T I T O T T v VU
86LL'ZPG 05T B '
| .

%%MMEEENMU,MNE Y $Z - LOBE ‘Z0L# m un__n_v m Nl
SLO31I1HOHV y SNOILVAONIY |, d m
: — ¢ JOVINI HIMOL £ NOILIOW3A| | 'gls T

' ‘ » 2 Nm_—\\nowcmﬂ :Smmmkzmslom%>mmﬂmow:%mm_\__wmmﬂ .N_m M - ANOWHOIY M0anad W - NV1d HOOT4 NIV m M A

A

P

?_




—

woasjoajyaeubL MMM 66412957052
8S6.LIA 08 'UOWSA 'anuany ¥Z - LOEE ‘Z0#

S1OFLIHOYY | | , . SNOILYAONTY |,

: —_ JOVNI HIMOL | NOILONELSNOO MAN | .
NC U\ [ - e emeeees o] - ONOWHOIIMO3NAE - Nv1d HOOT4 NIV §| 2

EAl
SULTANT
E
E
PROJ
PROJ 10587
Lt 116" =10
\WN BY: OFD
DRAWIN
Nov_ 1o

NEW CHEVROLET ENTRY

PORTAL: SEE A2.1

PrLan 225

S R

NEW FASCIA AT
BODY SHOP |

NEW FASGIA AT

INSPECTION/ DRIVE THRU
[
|
t
_ e — -

—

“~ TPARTS

;

|

z

;

B
o008

JEUR R (U

NEW FASCIA AT
BODY SHOP I

frmnar -

INSPECTION / DRIVE THRU

NEW FASCIA AT

o ’ wr 1~ 1 imesq Buppom o NOW Jama1 08na /850 N0L02\d



Working Di

MGN

P:\2010V10587 Dueck Tower

1
|
&4

CUT OUT EXISTING CONCRETE
/ SIDEWALK AS REQUIRED FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION

i
REMOVE EXISTING EIFS ON
/ METAL STUD WALLS AND
7 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME

D,
N\
N REMOVE EXISTING GLAZED

\_ ENTRANCE DOORS AND TURN
\o\vsa TO OWNER

!
|
|
H EXISTING STEEL COLUMNS
/ l
1
l

/3 "\ CHEVROLET ENTRANCE - DEMOLITION

@scﬂa 1= 10"

7

?

___.__,._;l’g____._'__rﬁ___J_____

7‘-

JEW SEALED DO
LAZING N CLEAR;

NEW SEALED'DOUB
GLAZING IN 3-0" X 7-0
UMINI

|
|

"ACCOMODATE NE!

_

T
-

.

4 "\ CHEVROLET ENTRANCE - NEW CONSTRUCTION

LAt JscAE =100 -

SHEATHING
UCTURAL

CRIETE

B

A et

T e fvka 151

[ TP T T

. nige
Eg
N
> 0|83
Wi s §
“ | 25
&
REMOVE EXISTING EIFS ON ‘ - % g
METAL STUD WALLS AND I é
| STRUCTURAL STEEL TOWER 3
FRAME Q)58
- —T— —— | g5
’ [ ey ——ni sy
N T T N <| 58
- 1 { | 0 3 y _ [ 1
. I = | ; . SEAL
L I N b ] 7 nI!Lél 4|_|T I
| == N 1 Y Z
— T :‘F_J,:,:;L T 1
. T s
T T 0 | r T by
| ] [ il . |
. P I [ 1
By —_ Lo T [ L _
S 1ol I e=dl ] [ CUT BACK EXISTING FASCIA AS
i 1| [ ,: _ # [t [ REQUIRED FOR NEW TOWER
@ | : | { i - i : : [ CONSULTANT
[
! : 1 I o : { | | REMOVEEXISTING SIGNAGE AND
[ B—
| Lo 1 l, } || U e I TURN OVER TO OWKER
Pl i Pl [
| I ]
| o ——— EXISTING CURTAIN WALL GLAZING
! l [ |l i | o 0 REMAIN A
loL 1 [ 1
z l : E: :' { C F I___ = . i REMOVE EXISTING CANCPIES
E ey } ! T [— i
~ [ N I
! Pl
| I | e
— DCORS AND TURN
I [ = | | / OVER TO OWNER
i | il It |
= 1 [l I
i Pl GUT OUT EXISTING CONGRETE
. I [ n 1 SIDEWALK AS REQUIRED FOR T
¥ | Pl ﬂ[ﬂ 0o NEW CONSTRUGTION Wi &
2 ! I . ! B
K [ | EIEE
w l 1 [l | I 3|3
= i [l i =
| i ST Ltt | =
] l [ £
e i | CUT OUT AND REMOVE EXISTING =
a | <_~—~———————’—‘-/r_'_'—,l— CONCRETE GRADE BEAMS z(a
; | | e
B R TS B [ EIT|3]
(el
. O (o [ 2]
fedt1
/2 "\ EAST ELEVATION - CHEVROLET - DEMOLITION 219
; USGALE: =10 2 Q
= Sisig
. % e PROJECT TITLE
T.0. STRUCTURE, ‘ T.0, STRUCTURE 9
31°-6" 3-8
1
. INTERNALLY I LUMINATED
\\ \ / "GHEVAOLET" SIGNAGE. o
\ Y R N PROVIDE STRUCTURAL =z
5 b \ NN N SUPPORT AND ELEC.AS
' NRARR SR Qg
o
T.0 MAINROSE] T T 5\ \\.\\\\\i\\\\ N - = B =z
Ty 50
O =
T.0.FACIA... \ \ \ \ T D—: ; =
(S i — T = e e MULLION_o% < T <>E
) X o
- L Lo | L O
g e— pete] i = = PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA
| / TO MATCH MIGA PLATNUM OR L ; =
N CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM D o LIJ
b | 7 QKo
° DENOTES COMPOSITE DRAWING TITLE:
: METAL PANEL: COLOR
= = == S — *CVB BLUE™ BY APOLIG
! \ OREQUAL
@
i .
2 =
=)
7|8 | L . 0
HE - = o4
f=— ‘ 00
<
NEW SEALED DOUBLE 3} \ — 0T
GLAZING IN CLEAR ANORIZED % . L >~
ALUMINOM CURTAIN WAL = REPLACE EXISTING eyl :
SECTIONS 0 T 1 T~ SIDEWALK THAT WAS :
= RN RERN DEMOLISHED 7O ] :
e e W s N 0 N — ACCOMODATE NEW O Y
/I AN /’ AN CONSTRUCTION (5 Z
T 29 |
~hkooomo A < Z
“ - ‘ . - — <
Lo N I N I A N LN 5 T '
MAINFLOOR __J_~ 1 i : N H
e T ; i ' — - :
I I ] [_ I i - | PROJECT: 10587 | .
) SCALE; 147 = 100 |
DRAWN BY: OFD :
1 _\EAST Et EVATION - CHEVROLET - NEWY CONSTRUCTION DRAWING: :
SCALE: 14*=1.0

N

Prom s A0

NOV__1 2012




v

Working Dy

MQN

#A2010\10587 Dueck Tower

|

o
0| gs
Bl Eg
> 8
O] g3
w gg
5E
=
i
H
2
Is
| | EXISTING FASCIA TO Ol s
REMAIN N -4
| MEE
- g
| GMAMHOOFTIII'ii.El!illLlI‘iI!§EIII|'1II§s|___ <§ﬁ
| i 75~ 4 34" - ;
[
: R U
I @IREACA e e e e e - A
‘ EXISTING CURTAIN -8 e | e e | i -0._;12%
| L~ WALL GLAZING TO|
REMAIN | .
N 7 —
I |
‘ I ! |
! | | |~ EXsTINE CURTAIN
EXISTING COLUMN WALL GLAZING TO
TOREMAIN REMAIN CONSULTANT
L | 1 |
af— | |
R |
1
l BREAK OUT EXISTING | |
NCRETE 1
| SIDEWALKAS | | |
REQUIRED 10 MATCH EXISTING i
! SITE CONFIRM
i . I !
| l
-
l .
BREAK OUT EXISTING T.0.PARAPET
| CONGRETE EARAPEL &
SIDEWALK AS
REQUIRED
1 ! Us RO . WSS
| T I ) MAIN FLOOR 0 b
= o
—_— = 1 I - TS 7 HE;
=
2
EXISTING ROOF OVERHANG I
mEASTELEVAﬂON-BUICK-EX!STING —F} [
Usm&: =10 B 2| =1Q
=T~ COMPOSITE METAL CLADDING EE
[©  WEATHER BARRIER 2lmla
“DENSGLAS GOLD" SHEATHING X518
STEEL STUD FRAMING 918
™ Hss; SEE STRUCTURAL Q| ®
DRAWINGS 2|0
Did
[&]
™~ CURVED FASCIAL BEYOND =
. |5
L~ COMPOSITE METAL CLADDING .
""" | WEATHERBARRIER Slz g(
. "DENSGLAS GOLD" SHEATHING
INTERNALLY [LLUMINATED 6" STEEL STUD FRAMING PROJECT TTLE
“BUICK" SIGNAGE, PROVIDE . B
STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AND :
ELEC. AS REQUIRED BY :
SIGNAGE MANUFACTURER 75 K :
| HSS; SEE STRUCTURAL <
] DRAWINGS . B
T | .
To.MAN ROCE S N R T T 1 fl =1 1 — // EXISTING STEEL COLUMN %
I
1.0, FREENISHED METAL ! l s O o H
1O FACK o AT S e = e e e - oMU = :
ZXISTING ADJACENT i ; = ol :
SILVER ACM (TYP). \_T.0. zFéOOF ) T < O B
O :
DENOTES COMPOSITE ’ B v > :
METAL PANEL: MATCH v i 5 O 1N} O H
EXISTING ADJACENT :
SILVER AGM (TYP). %Y | L = B
) RB3"0" l @ 2 O L -
INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED =7 kS [ay =
"GM* SIGNAGE, PROVIDE 7/ % | x5
STRUGTURAL SUPPORT : o2 DRAWING TITL
AND ELEC. AS REQUIRED E
BY SIGNAGE =g .
MANUFAGTURER w H
T I B
[ A7 .
| 2 .
DENOTES COMPOSITE [ 9 O H
METAL PANEL: COLOR ! <5 .
*TBL BLAGK" BY APOLIC | | |2 O :
OR EQUAL ——rms / SICE > 5
RS :
e T :
! =g O :
REPLACE EXISTING i 2 @ N :
SIDEWALK THAT WAS . :
DEMOLISHED T ! ! 5" HIGH CONCRETE CURB TIg) :
ACCOMODATE NEW ! I I ¢ o :
CONSTRUCTIO! | :
f T NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK i .
L - ! / MANFLOOR 4 SLABTO REPLAGE o :
! 0 % DEMOLISHED PORTION < Z
2101l 2- 10 1/47 2 i
- & COMPACTED FILL = i H
2 "\BUICK ENTRANCE - NEW CONSTRUCTION mgﬂfﬁlﬂm»BUICK-NEWCONSTRUCTION AN FLOGR o
W SCALE. V=10 \_ /e = R :
PROJECT: 10587
e T T T Saat 1, . -
=1 R TN e e i e | scalE:  Asindicated
. DRAWN BY: OFD |-
5 \WALL SECTION - BUICK ENTRANCE H
wscALE =10 DRAWING: N
A-202

i

kK

o
25D
;mméa

)

s

.
R

NOV .1 2012

PLan 8 QD



7 -

Working Dy

Man

]

www.mgnarchilects.com

AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO AS 1S UNLESS NOTED
REMAIN QTHERWISE

N . - REMOVE EXISTING EIFS; NOTE: e
. DENSGLAS GOLD SHEATHING EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN

[

DUECK M

ARCHITECTS

#102, 3301 - 24 Avenue, Vermon, BC V1T 958

250.542.1199

{ MON

=

]

ZAN
~1]
]
[

CONSULTANT

1"\ NORTH ELEVATION - DEMOLITION
SCALE: 3@B2"=1-0"

REMOVE EXISTING EIFS ON

METAL STUD WALLS AND
STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME
REMOVE EXISTING HIFS; EXISTING CADILLAG REMOVE EXISTING EIFS;
D D G, REMOVE EXISTING CANOPY ENTRANCE TO REMAIN DENSGLAS GOLD SHEATHING

AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO
REMAIN

AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO
REMAIN

=1—®

P:2010v10587 Dueck Tower f

|
NE
wig®
EIR|¥
1] BEE
— |
' NN ] i
| LA | e f — , 3
215
o=
REMOVE EXISTING GLAZED BB
ENTRANGE DOORS AND TURN EG,
. OVERTO OWNER 2D
@155
S| oo
m EAST ELEVATION - DEMOLITION I @
vsrw_e 2= 10 il
2|5
L
Sis %}
PROJECT TITLE
REMOVE EXISTING EIFS; H
DENSGLAS GOLD SHEATHING H
AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO :
REMAIN - :
i [I3)  mewoveedstnGEFsON -
! 4 ; METAL STUD WALLS AND 1 =
[ i ) STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME ’ :
| [
- | =z
REMOVE EXISTING CANOPY
lg | % i w
e
. . | TGO :
| O < O N
- ' =E£
= 1 N REMOVE EXISTING GLAZED ~ = i
GRS ENTRANCE DOORS AND TURN - = < :
3 i ol | L, VERTO o
I L L || I bt [ N <E3
m=sz
{3\ SOUTH ELEVATION - DENOLITION ) oo
U SOALE: 367'=1°0 : DRAWING TITLE:
REMOVE EXISTING EIFS; e @ REMOVE EXISTING EIFS; @ :
DENSGLAS GOLD SHEATHING DENSGLAS GOLD SHEATHING . i
AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO F——————— B AND STEEL STUD FRAMING TO .
REMAIN i —— i i REMAIN .
; g
___________ S E |
oot ey enshupoomivorgtun s eteguen g uns fasnfumgmpun %) = M
: S |
562 |
= 5 . ) = —d N
N ' i B 3 o <L :
NN N ’ =9 |
E d ; . X
I e e 1 e Al L] ! | ] lf ) ClE |
2 - == X =
PROJECT: 10587 ).

SCALE:  3/32"=1-0" |

m WEST ELEVATION - DEMOLITION
vscx.\n_s: I3 =10 .
DRAWN BY: OFD

DRAWING:

A-400

S
3
Sy

"
O
tﬁ‘:&ﬂ‘“ﬂs‘ﬁh
Ut

TR e ey

Pian 228 NOV__ 12017



Worldng D

MQN

P:2016\10587 Dueck Tower F

e T.0. STRUCTURE.
376"

NOTE:

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
AS 1S UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

NEW FASCIAY
COMPOSITE METAL PANEL: MATCH
EXIST. ADJACENT SILVER ACM (TYP).

T.0. FAGIA..
-0 &

@—Lo.MAN 00 Iy
254314 { —

]

AN

757 -5,

\——— ALL EXISTING STUCCO TO MATCH

DRYVIT #103 NATURAL WHITE (TYP).

L _ﬂ MAIN FLOOR
o

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 303

DENOTES NEW COMPOSITE METAL

NEW BUICK / GMC ENTRANCE:

NEW CHEVROLET ENTRANCE:
SEE SHEET A2.1

EXISTING CADILLAG
ENTRANCE TO REMAIN

DENOTES NEW COMPOSITE METAL
PANEL: MATCH EXIST. ADJACENT

T ] MAIN FLE(IID-OE‘ O

ALLEXISTING STUCCQ
TOMATGH DRYVIT #103 PANEL; MATCH EXIST. ADJACENT ey SEE SHEET A2.2 __TO.STRUCTURE o3
NATURAL WHITE (TYR). \a-601/ SILVER ACM (TYP). N \ 3 SILVER AGM(TYP). e
| o (&) X e . . . | | ) F
" =t i - i)
T.0. ROOF=gy :
&L .rAch_EL_ —— A\ Vil L T T 1 e 2.0 : | 11 1 ,
207 7
s 3 1 % f 7 = e .
DUECK 7= Z i DUECK Iy
| Z: i { ‘ N |
\ | ! 3 ALL EXISTING STUCCO
. y . \ TO MATCH DRYVIT #103
\ \ | NATURAL WHITE (TYP). .
’/- \\ ! sj // \\ , \\ e \ ] V// N !
1 { | AR \ .\ 1 |
MAIN FLOOR |—1 o] | ] T P e - 7
ooo t [ - -
i
EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 313 o
@ M @
DENOTES NEW COMPOSITE METAL A
T.0. STRUCTURE
PANEL: MATCH EXIST, ADJACENT @ —_—== —*G. )
SILVER AGM (TYP). sar-s
) . , T.0. MAIN ROOF
| . T 25 -4 ST
TO.FAGA.  _ | =
Qg ; {_— NEW CHEVROLET ENTRANGE:
; SEE SHEET A2.1
7
|
i
NEW BUICK / GMC ENTRANGE:
a B SEE SHEET A22
H
|
N L)
1l i 't ‘ l .
— L—I u 1 1 = iLr ; MANELOOR &)
SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 332"
e T.0. STRUCTURE, a DENOTES NEW COMPOSITE METAL
e PANEL: MATGH EXIST. ADJACENT
W SILVER ACM (TYP).
T.O.FACIA.. | ' ¥
77, %/

.

.

e

WEST FLEVATION

SCALE. 332

b MAIN ELOOR ary
-0

o [
I N

3 O
» Shsd? L

L

Piaw 2 F

www.mgnarchilecls.com

ARCHITECTS

#102, 3301 - 24 Avenue, Vemon, BC V1T 9S8

250.542.1199

_

7
@
—

CONSULTANT

DATE
Jun, 20112
Aug 1712

DESCRIPTICN
ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

RE-ISSUED FOR DP

N
01
02

PROJECT TITLE

DUECK RICHMOND -

TOWER IMAGE
RENOVATIONS

DRAWING TITLE:

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

PROJECT:

10587 | .

SCALE:

332" = 1-0" |

DRAWN BY: OFD

DRAWING:

A-401

NOV__1 2012

YTYFN

LRI

TR




—

A Ul MR LY b s m e e U REA S i g e e e ety S s o e ) e e 1e )
W0 sjaaIeLbummm BBEL"ZYS 06T B ..m
056 LIA 08 ‘UoWaA "anUaAY ¥Z - LOEE 'ZOM# %I M 2
SLOILIHDOYY Y SNOILVAON3Y g m
. |
: JOVNI UIMOL sl S
fa FAm ~ o _ 2 o | . Z A
g o | T T i e paa 0 ANOWHOIE M03Na s SENIOERSSERIEIEIHE
8 3ivd NOLLAIH0S3a "ON & a E1B|E|&

Q,...
s

%

@.ﬁ«%

NOY _.1 2012

eI AG

- Northeast

Camera

w 1~ 28501

1 Q Buppom

NOW

§ 18MOL %02NQ L8500 0ZVd



Waorldng B

MQN

7 Dueck Tower

-

2PLY 555 ROOFING -
PRGTECTION BOARD
METAL DECK: SEE e}
STRUGTURAL DWG'S
T.0. STRUCTURECTURE &y
31'-6" 37-8"
. — I
|
EXISTING ROOF {
ASSEMBLY
4 &
=)
EXISTING WF BEAM
TO.MAINROOF | _
F1 5 - 454
———d .
T
== |
1\ CUT BACK EXISTING
__ROOF INAREACF. — _J o T.0. MULLION _
NEW TOWER Ty —
|
EXISTING ROOF FASCIA
TOREMAIN .
1| ToweRwaLs:
COMPOSITE METAL PANELS
e | | WEATHER BARRIER
4/2* "DENSGLAS GOLD" SHEATHING
/ METAL STUDS; SEE STRUCTURAL
l DWG'S
1
|
o
5
|
| exisTiNG cURTAIN wALL| |
GLAZING TO REMAIN o
8
5| &
"_ 1)
HY K
NS
[«
g
‘ <+
H
i
1
|
I REPLACE EXISTING
EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK THAT WAS
CURB DEMOLISHED TO
ACCOMODATE NEW
CONSTRUCTION
8" HIGH |
CONCRETE CURB |
N N = /
5 MAIN FLOOR .
- s
.
.lll"""l)|~"|||—|l 111

1 \WALL SECTION - CHEVROLET TOWER
A3 JSCALE: /2= 10"

le—"] GLAZING TO MATCH
EXISTING

T.0. STRUCTURE.
31-67

OF
— —

CUT BACK EXISTING ROOF |
IN'AREA OF NEW TOWER
EXISTING ROOF

STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

EXISTING WF BEAM

| NEW CURTAIN WALL

_ __TO.MLLION
gl oY

NEW WF BEAM; SEE
STRUCTURAL DWG'S

EXISTING COLUMN
BEYOND

NEW CURTAIN WALL
GLAZING TO MATGH
EXISTING

—

CONGCRETE CURB

CONCRETE SLAB
ON GRADE

MAIN FLOCR._ay
o0

WALL SECTION - CHEVROLET ENTRANCE

SCALE: 1/2=1-0°

REMOVE EXISTING EIFS

t- NEW COMPOSITE METAL
PANELS

WEATHER BARRIER
EXISTING "DENSGLAS"
GOLD SHEATHING
EXISTING FRAMING

|~ EXISTING EIFS ON 8"
CONCRETE BLOCK

22'-8"

EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR
SLAB

L EXISTING 8 CONCRETE
CURB

106

i~ NEW COMPOSITE METAL
‘ PANELS
WEATHER BARRIER
EXISTING "DENSGLAS"

GOLD SHEATHING
|~ EXISTING FRAMINGEIFS

- EXISTING 8" CONCRETE
BLOCK

EXISTING GLAZING

EXISTING 8" CONCRETE
CURB

MAIN FLOOR
- MARE OS],

1=

4 \WALL SECTION - DRIVE THRU SOUTH

—7— REMOVE EXISTING EIFS

41142

|- NEW COMPOSITE METAL
| PaNELS

WEATHER BARRIER
EXISTING "DENSGLAS"
GOLD SHEATHING
EXISTING FRAMING

[~ EXISTING EIFS ONg*
1 CONCRETEBLOCK

26"~ 0" +/-

21'-01/2"

i~ EXISTING 8" CONCRETE
CURB

MANFLOOR 4y

WALL SECTION - BODY SHOP

A0y JSCALE: 17 =110

TPran & 20K

A3 {SCALE: 12*=1-0°

www.mgnarchitecls.com

ARCHITECTS

#102, 3301 ~ 24 Avenue, Vemon, BC V1T §S8

250.542.1198

>
@
—

CONSULTANT

DATE
Aug.17/12

DESCRIPTION
ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT | Jun. 20/12

RE-ISSUED FOR OP

02

Sl

PROJECT TITLE

DUECK RICHMOND -

TOWER IMAGE
RENOVATIONS

DRAWING TITLE:

WALL SECTIONS

PROJECT: 10587

DRAWN BY: OFD

DRAWING:

A-601

NOV .1 2012

SCALE: 12r=1-0" |

I

B




'LOCATION
SCALE 1:2000

~STEVES
< \Njwaﬁ%éml. ROUTE
S Mg TIGHNAL S
- ~
X 4 ),‘9\\‘
X ‘904, e N

W

G

\
\
3 | \\\
LN\
E ~
pny !
g |
= |
PLANB L
\
1
\
PLANT SPECIES LIST AND SPECIFICATIONS
SYMBOL COMMON NAME LATIN NAME NUMBER COMMENTS
shore pine Pinus conforta 12 2.0m container grown (min. no. 7 pot);
densely branched; well established
@ shore pine Pinus conforta 17 no. 5 pot; 1.5m min.; densely branched;
well established
Sitka spruce Picea sitchensis 7 2.0m container grown (min, no. 7 pot);
densely branched; well established
@ Sitka spruce Picea sitchensis 8 no, 5 pof; 1.5m min.; densely branched;
well established
@ beaked hazelnut Corylus comuta 24 no. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
oceanspray Holodiscus discolor 47 no, 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
Nootka rose Rosa nutkana 336 no. 2 pot; multi-stemmed;
densely branched; well established
@ black hawthorn Crataegus douglasif 87 no. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
@ Pacific ninebark Physocarpus capitatus 339 ne. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
@ hardhack Spiraea douglasit 230 no, 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
[ red elderberry Sambucus racemosa 29 no.'2 pot; densely branched;
well established
red-osier dogwood Cornus stolonifera 385 no. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
snowberry Symphoricarpos albus 101 no, 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
@ dull Oregon-grape Mahonia nervosa 260 no. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
tall mahonia Mahonia aquafolium 238 na. 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
@ salal Gaultheria shallor 133 no, 2 pot; densely branched;
well established
o] Kinnikinnick Arctostaphylos uva-urst 162 no, 1 pot; densely branched;

well established

ENERAL LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS

1.

w

[N

NS

@

M

-

All works are to be conducted in accordance with the sediment controt provisions of the “Land Development Guidefines for the
Protection of Aquatic Habitaf" jointly published by the provincial Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection and the federal
Department of Fisheries and Oceans,

. All plant material is to be inspected and approved by Envirowest prior to installation.

Growing medium s fo be free of any subsails, roots, noxious grass, weeds, toxic materials, stone over 30 mm diameter, foreign
objects, and possess an acidity range {pH) of 5.5 o 7.5, Growing medium te be inspected by Envirowest prior to placement.

. All blackberry (Rubus discolor and R, laciniatus) 1o be cleared and grubbed from project site.
. All debris andfor excess material from landscape operations are to be collected and disposed offsite in accordance wilh all

regulatory requirements,
Disturbed areas to be seeded as per seed application specifications provided below.

. The contractor is to provide three (3) years of plant maintenance. Plant maintenance is fo include watering, selective pruning and

clearing of blackberry. Species survivarship is fo equal one-hundred (100) percent three (3) years from planting. Replacement of
dead stock may be required to fulfil this specification,

. Shrub species may be maintained (pruned) to a height of 1.5m {min.) once plant material is established and displaying vigorous

growth.

. Trees are not to be pruned except where an Arborist has determined a verified hazard condition exists.

AINTENANCE PROTOCOL FOR DUECK RICHMOND RIPARIAN PLANTING AREA

. Maintenance of the planted riparian area shall be undertaken for three (3) years from the time of planting completion.

The maintenance period must include 2 complete growing seasans (i.e. spring to fall, times 2).

. Manual removal of invasive plant species such as; blackberry (Rubus discolor and R. facinfafus) and Scoich broom

(Cytisus scoparius) is to be undertaken within the footprint of the riparian planting area. Care is to be taken to avald any impact

1o the health of the installed native plant material. Itis recommended a minimum 2 fimes per growing season (late spring prior

1o setting fruit and fate summer to remove anything missed earfier).

Onoe the plant material has become well established and achieved satisfactory growth pruning may be underiaken to maintain sight
lines within the view corridor. Within the view carridor plant material pruned heights will vary from 0.60 metres to approximately

1.8 meters depending on the slope elevation.

. Ariparian grass buffer stip between the parking lot and riparian shrub and free.assemblage shali be mowed and maintained, No

vehicles are to be parked witiin the riparian designated area, including the grass buffer,

Maintenance of the installed native plant materfal shall alse include watering of the plants during periads of litlle or no precipitation,
Deep root watering of the plant material is beneficial fo the establishment of the plants and plant root system, Weekly watering
during these fimes is required.

. All coniferous trees damaged, dead or leaning are to be replaced and/or properly staked. Dead plants should be replaced as

required to maintain an densely vegetated planfing area.
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TYPICAL CONTAINER (No. 5 & 7 POT) TREE TYPICAL CONTAINER SHRUB AND SEED APPLICATION SPECIFICATIONS
% by seed weight
PLANTING DETAIL No. 1& 2 POT TREE PLANTING DETAIL — Phium pratenso o
NTS N.T.S. tall fescue Festuca arundinacea 25.00
e creeping red fescue Festuca rubra 25.00
% perennial ryegrass Loljufn perenne 15.00
Top of Root Balt Level wilh Finish Grade red clover Trifolium pratense 10.00
. . fireweed Epilobium angustifolium 0.10
Dish Soil to Hold Water goldenrod Solidago sp. 0.25
Finish Grade foxglove Digitalis sp. 0.50
redtop Agrostis gigantea 215
alsike clover Trifolium hybidum 10.0
2 pressur ealed 50mm - 75 & * $00mm Groving Medium Kentucky bluegrass Poa pratensis 7.00
round wood stakes (2000mm length) Minimum - 55-110kgih
Seed Application Rate (50 - 100Ibsfacre)
Tree o be Planted with Top of I "
Pot Level with Finish Grade 200mm Mini Subsol
1200mim Finish Grade e i
SECTION A-A
SCALE 1:50 \ {parian plantings (widih varies) existi.ng veggtaﬁnn ,
o — p ) 85 {widh varies}
mm to Base - parking  commercial - g
§ Tree Pit 4 . maintained grass 2
ofTree P fot ‘(’LZ’:Z;"S? T @omvide) é ° £ E
ZEE oy
Wirimarn ZSE &
NOTE bs0m e :

The Ministry of Transportation requires that vegetation in Plan A, bordering the Highway
On-ramp, shall be planted and maintained in a way so that a solid, year-round visual barrier
of no less than 0.6 metres from the surface of the parking lot is created.

REFERENCE DRAWING
Project No. 07255, Drawing No. A1.1. Issue 1. "Site Plan And Construction Notes",
September 07, 2007. MQN Architects.

on the slope of bank,

Once established riparian plants may be pruned to maintain sight lines.
Height of plant material varies from 0.6m - 1.8m depending on location
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